

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: 3/5/2024

File #: 24-241

To: Board of Supervisors

From: DHHS: Public Health

Agenda Section: Consent

Vote Requirement: Majority

SUBJECT:

Resolution to Authorize Submittal of Grant Applications for the Next 5 Years to the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) for Enforcement Assistance Grant funding for the Department of Health and Human Services, Public Health, Division of Environmental Health's (DEH) Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) Program.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Adopt the resolution authorizing the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Public Health Branch, or a designee thereof, to apply for funding for the next 5 fiscal years (2024-25 through 2028-29) from CalRecycle; and
- 2. Approve, and authorize the DHHS-Public Health Director, or a designee thereof to enter into and execute grant agreements with CalRecycle for DEH's LEA program, in Fund 1175, Budget Unit 430 after review of County Counsel and Risk Management; and
- 3. Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services Director of Public Health or designee thereof to execute all subsequent amendments, and any other agreements, certifications, attestations, and documents directly related to the grant agreements, after review of County Counsel and Risk Management; and
- 4. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return one certified original, signed copy of the resolution to Public Health Administration.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Public Health Fund (1175)

DISCUSSION:

The Humboldt County Division of Environmental Health's Local Enforcement Agency program has applied for and has been awarded grant money annually from CalRecycle (formerly California Integrated Waste Management Board) since 1991 to enhance solid waste facility permitting and inspection. The Humboldt County Board of Supervisors previously approved Resolution No. 19-36 on

File #: 24-241

May 14, 2019 (Attachment 2). These grant funds will be incorporated into the LEA Program's budgets for the next 5 fiscal years. In addition to the Enforcement Assistance grant, LEA received revenue through the Humboldt Waste Management Authority, and City of Fortuna, from solid waste disposal tipping fees as well as permitted facility fees to support the various activities within the program.

The Department of Health and Human Services, Public Health, Division of Environmental Health is requesting the Board give the Public Health Director, or their designee, the authority to apply for this grant funding for fiscal years 2024-25, through 2028-29. Additionally, the resolution will authorize the Director of Public Health, or their designee to execute all applications, agreements, contracts, requests for payment and amendments for securing Enforcement Assistance grants. CalRecycle has requested a multi-year term resolution that is limited to 5 years.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Expenditures (1175, 430, 001)	FY23-24	FY24-25 Projected	FY25-26 Projected
Budgeted Expenses	19,042	19,000	19,000
Total Expenditures	19,042	19,000	19,000
Funding Sources (1175, 430, 001)	FY23-24 Adopted	FY24-25	FY25-26
		Projected*	Projected*
State/Federal Funds	19,042	19,000	19,000
Total Funding Sources	19,042	19,000	19,000

*Projected amounts are estimates and are subject to change.

Narrative Explanation of Financial Impact:

Adoption of this resolution will give Public Health the ability to apply for Enforcement Assistance grant funds for the next 5 fiscal years. These funds will be included in the LEA's budget, fund 1175, budget unit 430, for fiscal years 2024-25 through 2028-29. The grant funds provide an additional \$18,000 to \$20,000 per year to support salary and training costs for LEA program staff. No matching funds are required.

STAFFING IMPACT:

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impact:

There are no anticipated impacts on staffing directly associated with the adoption of this resolution or the related grants.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports the following areas of your Board's Strategic Framework.

Core Roles: Create opportunities for improved safety and health New Initiatives: N/A Strategic Plan: N/A

File #: 24-241

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery.

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose to not approve this resolution. This is not recommended, as the loss of funding would result in the full burden of staff time and training costs to fall on revenues collected from tipping and facility fees.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution approving submittal of future grant applications and accepting CalRecycle grants for fiscal years 2024-25 through 2028-29.
- 2. Humboldt County Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 19-36 approved on May 14, 2019.

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.: n/a, n/a, C-7, C-15 Meeting of: 4/5/05, 6/9/09, 5/20/14, 5/14/19 File No.: n/a, n/a, 14-0278, 19-625